
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
THURSDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
10.00 am  CC2, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Angharad Davies (Chair)  

Councillors Trevor Webb (Vice Chair), Colin Belsey, Charles Clark, 
Jim Sheppard, John Ungar and Frank Carstairs 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2016  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Forward Plan  (Pages 9 - 18) 

The latest edition of the Forward Plan. The Committee is asked to make comments or 
request further information. 

 
6   Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Annual Report and Strategic Plan 2015- 2016  (Pages 

19 - 84) 
 

7   Update on the impact of the 2016/17 Supporting People and Commissioning Grants 
Prospectus savings  (Pages 85 - 98) 
 

8   Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR)  (Pages 99 - 146) 

Report by the Chief Executive  

 
9   Scrutiny committee future work programme  (Pages 147 - 150) 

 
10   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   

 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 7 September 2016 



 

 
Contact Claire Lee, 01273 335517,  
 
Email: claire.lee@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



 
 
 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Adult Social Care and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Lewes on 7 July 2016. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Angharad Davies (Chair) Councillors Colin Belsey, 

Charles Clark and John Ungar 
  

LEAD MEMBERS Councillor Bill Bentley 

  

ALSO PRESENT Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
Samantha Williams, Assistant Director, Planning, Performance 
and Engagement 
Louisa Havers, Head of Performance, Engagement and Safer 
Communities 
Justine Armstrong, Safer Communities Manager 
James Rowlands, Joint Strategic Commissioner for Domestic 
Abuse and Violence against Women and Girls 
Chief Inspector Ross, Sussex Police 
 

 
 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 MARCH 2016  
 

1.1 The Committee registered its thanks to Cllr Pragnell for his chairing of the Committee 
over a number of years. 

1.2 The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2016. 

 
 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Charlton, Cllr Sheppard (Cllr Whetstone 
substituted), and Cllr Webb. 
 
 
3 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
3.1 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 
4 URGENT ITEMS  
 
4.1 There were no urgent items. 
 
 
5 FORWARD PLAN  
 
5.1 The Committee RESOLVED to note the latest edition of the forward plan. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 
6 ANNUAL REVIEW OF SAFER COMMUNITIES PERFORMANCE, PRIORITIES AND 
ISSUES  

6.1. Louisa Havers, Head of Performance, Engagement and Safer Communities introduced 
the annual review of the Safer Communities Partnership which this year focused on domestic 
abuse and Prevent work, and included the East Sussex Safer Communities Partners Business 
Plan 2016/17. The Committee considered each of these main three areas in turn. 

Domestic Abuse 

6.2. James Rowlands - Strategic Commissioner for Domestic Abuse (for both East Sussex 
and Brighton & Hove, since the establishment of a joint unit) gave an overview of developments 
and priorities.
[...]
help gather evidence. 

 Financial abuse – it was clarified that financial abuse primarily comes under 
safeguarding processes and the Committee would receive the annual safeguarding 
report in September 2016. However, the Safer Communities Partnership is piloting a 
post that will involve looking at the response to domestic abuse amongst older 
people, which includes financial abuse. The Lead Member for Adult Social Care 
advised that the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) has set up an elders 
commission whose first report in March 2016 highlighted elder abuse as a priority. 
This is being fed into the PCC’s new Police and Crime Plan.  

 Police links to schools in new policing model – Chief Inspector Ross advised 
that there had been some turnover amongst police schools liaison officers in the 
county, but these roles had not been removed and were being recruited to. Sussex 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

Police is reviewing the structure as part of wider work to review prevention activities, 
but there definitely would continue to be a police presence in schools. 

 Awareness raising – it is the case that people who know about abuse taking place 
often need help to identify it, and then require help to access support. Efforts are 
being made to promote awareness by using the limited available resources to their 
best effect, based on experience of what works. This includes a specific rape and 
sexual consent awareness campaign this summer. Creative opportunities to get 
messages out via TV, radio, social media and theatre were discussed by the 
Committee. 

 Portal publicity - the initial focus has been on establishing a phone line and 
website but posters and business cards have also been widely distributed and can 
be ordered from the Portal. More resources will follow including a ‘z card’; and 
targeted materials for groups such as older people, BME groups, LGBT community, 
younger people and Multi-agency Risk Assessment Conference (MARAC) users. 
The 50 ‘Ask Me’ cham
[...]
bilities and skills available to address them. The Committee 
would be made aware of the outcomes of this second event. 

 Partnership changes – Louisa Havers confirmed that the streamlined partnership 
arrangements are designed to ensure that local expertise and knowledge is still 
captured and that the arrangements will be reviewed to ensure this continues. 

 Anti-social behaviour (ASB) – Chief Inspector Ross advised that there are 
different categories of ASB and that personal ASB has seen a reduction. 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

 Rogue traders – Chief Inspector Ross advised that Sussex Police undertake joint 
work with Trading Standards on this issue at a local level. At a strategic level the 
force and partners are looking at the national picture and how best to undertake 
preventative work.  

6.9. The Committee RESOLVED to request a further annual report in June 2017 – to include 
an update on how new partnership arrangements are working and relationships with Joint 
Action Groups. 

 

7 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  

 

7.1 The Committee reviewed its future work programme, noting the following: 

 Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) discussions are 
expected to be more complex for 2016/17 onwards due to joint programmes with 
health partners.  

 The 15 September RPPR report will include an update on the impact of 2016/17 
savings (particularly on the voluntary sector) and corporate risk register items 
related to Adult Social Care. 

 A report on employability and skills in relation to learning disability has been 
added to the 10 November meeting. 

 

7.2 The Committee RESOLVED: 

 To request a report on delayed transfers of care for the 10 November meeting; 

 To nominate Cllr Belsey as Committee representative on the East Sussex Better 
Together Scrutiny Board to replace Cllr Pragnell; 

 To request a briefing note on East Sussex 1Space to be circulated by email; and 

 To update the work programme as discussed. 

 

 

 

The 
[...]
ter 2015/16 
To consider the Annual Audit Letter and fee 
update for 2015/16 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Report, other 
documents may 
also be submitted 
 

Russell Banks 
01273 481447 
 

13 Dec 2016 Cabinet 
 

Council Monitoring: Quarter 2 2016/17 
The consider the Council Monitoring report 
for Quarter 2, 2016 - 17   
 

 
KD 

 
 

Report, other 
documents may 
also be submitted 
 

Jane Mackney 
01273 482146 
 

 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Adult Social Care & Community Safety Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

15 September 2016 

By: Independent Chair, East Sussex Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) 

Title: Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Annual Report and Strategic Plan 2015- 
2016 
 

Purpose: To present the Annual report as required in the Care Act 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is recommended to consider and comment on the contents of the report  

 

1 Background 

1.1 The East Sussex Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report (Appendix 1) outlines the 
Safeguarding activity and performance in East Sussex between April 2015 and March 2016.   

 

2 Supporting information  

2.2 Highlights contained in the report are as follows: 

Priority 1.1: Ensure the effectiveness and transparency of the SAB to oversee and lead 
adult safeguarding and the prevention of abuse  

 In line with Care Act recommendations, an Independent Chair was recruited, ensuring an 

effective framework for governance and assurance as each organisation should have 

effective systems in place to safeguard adults.   

 A Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) budget was set up for the first time, consisting of 
financial contributions from Adult Social Care (ASC), Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(CCGs), Sussex Police and East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust. This enabled the 
recruitment of the Independent Chair, the commissioning of an external reviewer for a multi-
agency case review, as well as the costs of a learning event on Modern Slavery.   

 A Lay member
[...]


interesting and useful and are reassured that the East Sussex SAB is committed 

to continual improvement and decisive action when things go wrong.  By working 

in partnership, I am confident that organisations will continue to develop and 

improve their safeguarding practice. 

 

 

 

 

 

Graham Bartlett 

Independent Chair, East Sussex Safeguarding Adults Board 

 

Foreword 

Page 25



East Sussex SAB Annual Report April 2015 – March 2016 2 

 

 

 

 

This annual report reflects the continued commitment in 

East Sussex to collaborative working between agencies 

to safeguard adults from abuse and neglect.  The report 

also demonstrates the Safeguarding Adults Board’s 

commitment to ensuring the views of people who use 

care and support services, and their carers, are taken 

into account when developing safeguarding policy and 

practice. 

 

I have continued in my role as Chair of the Clients and 

Carers Safeguarding Advisory Network, which provides a 

key mechanism to consult with the local community.  I am delighted to have been 

involved in the recruitment process this year for the first lay member to the 

Safeguarding Adults Board.  Alongside this, I remain encouraged to see the role of 

Healthwatch develop within the safeguarding arena by seeking the views of those 

who use care and support services. 

 

I look forward to the coming year, and being able to contribute to the task of further 

strengthening the voice of residents in East Sussex. 

 

Elizabeth Mackie 

Volunteer & Community Liaison Manager, Healthwatch East Sussex 

 

 

 

 

Comments from Healthwatch East Sussex 

 

Page 26



East Sussex SAB Annual Report April 2015 – March 2016 3 

 

 

 

 

This annual report outlines safeguarding activity and performance in East Sussex 

between April 2015 and March 2016, as well as some of the main developments 

that have been put in place to prevent abuse from occurring. 

 

Highlights contained in the report are as follo
[...]
nless a third party is 

implicated

Financial Abuse- reflecting 

increase and prevalance of 

scams

Alerting/  Responding

Assuring roles  and factors

Domestic Violence- definition 

and legislation update

Annual report

 

Page 83

Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Adult Social Care and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting: 15 September 2016 

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

Title: Update on the impact of the 2016/17 Supporting People and 
Commissioning Grants Prospectus savings  

Purpose: To update the Committee on the impact of 2016/17 savings in relation 
to Supporting People and Commissioning Grants Prospectus funded 
services  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee is recommended to consider and comment on the impact of the Supporting 
People and Commissioning Grants Prospectus savings agreed for the 2016/17 Adult Social 
Care budget. 

 

1. Background 

1.1. The Adult Social Care Department’s RPPR savings proposals for 2016/17 included 
significant savings to the Supporting People programme of funding and to Commissioning Grants 
Prospectus (CGP) funded support. For some services this meant removing all funding, while for 
others it meant a funding reduction.  
 

2. Supporting information 

2.1. The Supporting People savings proposals agreed at cabinet on 26 January 2016 were: 

 Sheltered housing schemes: Removing 100% of Supporting People funding.  

 Extra care housing schemes: Removing 100% of Supporting People funding.  

 Home Works visiting support service: Removing 8% of Supporting People funding to save 
£300,000.This was a reduction on the original proposed saving of £835,000.  

 Refuge service accommodation based schemes: Removing 20% of Supporting People 
funding to save just under £80,000.  
 

2.2. Due to contractual notice periods the savings came into effect from 10th May 2016.  

2.3. The Commissioning Grants Prospectus savings proposals agreed at cabinet on 26 Janua
[...]
tember 2016 
 

By: Chief Executive 
 

Title: Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) 
 

Purpose: To provide an overview of the Council’s business and financial 
planning process (Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources) and 
the Committee’s ongoing role in this process. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   

The Committee is recommended to: 

(1) agree key areas of interest/lines of enquiry for scrutiny and to ensure these are reflected 
in the Committee’s future work programme; 
 
(2) establish a scrutiny review board to consider the developing portfolio plans and savings 
proposals as they emerge in December and to submit scrutiny’s final comments on them to 
Cabinet in January 2017. 

 

 
1. Background 

1.1 The State of the County report was agreed by Cabinet on 28 June 2016. The report is an 
important annual milestone in the Council’s ongoing business and financial planning process 
known as Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR). It updated the national and 
local policy, financial and performance context and provides the background for the development 
of the updated business and financial plans that will eventually be agreed by the County Council 
early in 2017. It is available at State of the County. 

1.2 The Council is currently in year one (2016/17) of a three year service and financial plan 
which was agreed by Council in February 2016. This was developed against a background of 
permanent reduction in the size of the public sector, including councils, and reflects savings of 
£19.5m in 2016/17; savings of £17.3m in 2017/18 and £27.4m in 2018/19 are included in the 
medium term financial plan. This is in addition to savings of £78m over the previous five years, 
already achieved through a mixture of service change, efficiency and prioritisation. Whilst the 
County Council still has a net budget of about £369m this year, it was acknowledged that the scale 
of savings required could not be met without direct impact on front line
[...]
 to ensure a full understanding of the 
current context and future pressures. 

2.4 The following attachments are provided to support the Adult Social Care & Community 
Safety Scrutiny Committee in these tasks: 

 Appendix 1 contains extracts from the Financial Budget Summary 2016/17 for the areas within 

the remit of this committee to provide the ‘big budget picture’ (both revenue and capital); the full 

document is at Financial Budget Summary.  

 Appendix 2 contains the current portfolio plan(s) for the functions within the committee’s 

remit. 

 Appendix 3 sets out the three year savings plans across the relevant service areas agreed 

by Council in February 2016. 

 Appendix 4 sets out the context in which future savings are being made and summarises 

areas of search for savings agreed in October 2015. 

2.5 Based on this information, and Members’ wider accumulated knowledge and evidence, the 
Committee is invited to identify any key areas of interest or lines of enquiry which it will pursue 
through subsequent RPPR sessions and/or its wider work programme (recommendation 1). It will 
be helpful to clarify how existing items on the committee’s work programme will inform the ongoing 
RPPR process, and to identify any necessary additions or changes to the work programme arising 
from this discussion. This includes any additional information or reports required for the November 
meeting. 

2.6 Finally, the scrutiny committee is asked to agree the membership of its RPPR scrutiny 
review board which will then consider the developing portfolio plans and savings proposals in more 
detail as they emerge (recommendation 2). 

2.7 The November 2016 scrutiny committees can explore the more detailed refined savings 
proposals which will have been considered by Cabinet in October and consider any additional 
information which was requested in September. Further additions or refinements to the 
Committee’s ongoing work programme can be considered 

2.8 The RPPR scrutiny 
[...]
ng and reductions in individuals’ packages of 
care. In 2014/15, reductions in the community care budget alone accounted for £13m. These 
savings have been made possible by finding alternative and more cost effective ways to meet 
peoples eligible care needs and reducing the need for ongoing care through the use of 
reablement services. 

1.4 Over the next three years, the areas that will become the focus for savings will have to 
change as further cuts to the community care budget would severely impede ASC’s ability to 
meet the national eligibility criteria requirement for access to services. We will have to focus on 
reducing investment in our preventative services that are least likely to result in an increase in 
core service provision later on; reducing the level of support which does not meet critical and 
substantial need requirements; finding efficiencies through the reconfiguration of directly 
provided services; and shifting investment from residential to community based support within 
the mental health setting. 

1.5 The rapid rise in demand for health and social care is a story for many healthcare systems 
across the world. Populations are growing and people are living longer. There is an increase in 
chronic conditions, with more and more of us requiring long-term support. As patients, we also 
each expect to receive high quality and consistent care, resulting in the best possible outcomes 
for ourselves and for others. In East Sussex we are at the forefront of experiencing this pattern 
of demand and pressure on diminishing resources with a potential funding gap of £200 million 
by 2018 if the status quo is maintained. 

1.6 Our local response to the challenges outlined above is East Sussex Better Together 
(ESBT). Launched in August 2014, ESBT is our bold and transformative approach to developing 
a fully integrated and sustainable health and social care economy in East Sussex. 

1.7 ESBT is about making sure we use our combined £750million annual b
[...]
TRL and Home key to return to the top of the document 
Press Alt-left arrow to return to your previous location. 

You can follow East Sussex Scrutiny on Twitter: @ESCCScrutiny 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

P
age 150


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2016
	5 Forward Plan
	6 Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Annual Report and Strategic Plan 2015- 2016
	Appendix 1 -  SAB Annual Report 2015 -2016
	Appendix 2 - SAB Progress Plan

	7 Update on the impact of the 2016/17 Supporting People and Commissioning Grants Prospectus savings
	Appendix 1 - What Supporting People did; the impact; and ongoing work
	Appendix 2 - Feedback from extra care providers
	Appendix 3 - Commissioning Grants Prospectus: impact of savings

	8 Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR)
	Appendix 1 - Budget Summary 2016-17
	Appendix 2 - ASCCS portfolio plan 201617 to 201819
	Appendix 3 - ASCCS current savings plans agreed by Council
	SUMMARY
	ASC

	Appendix 4 - context and areas of search

	9 Scrutiny committee future work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Adult Social Care and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 
held at CC2, County Hall, Lewes on 15 September 2016. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Angharad Davies (Chair) Councillors Trevor Webb 

(Vice Chair), Colin Belsey, Charles Clark, John Ungar and 
Frank Carstairs 

 
LEAD MEMBER 

 
Cllr David Elkin 

  

ALSO PRESENT Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health  
Graham Bartlett, Independent Chair of East Sussex 
Safeguarding Adults Board 
Janette Lyman, Community Relations Manager 
Claire Lee, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
 

 
 
8 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 JULY 2016  
 
RESOLVED to agreed the minutes as a correct record. 
 
 
9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Sheppard and from Cllr Bentley, the Lead Member for Adult 
Social Care and Community Safety. 
 
 
10 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
Cllr Webb declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest as the Chair of Hastings Borough 
Council’s Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
11 URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were none. 
 
 
12 FORWARD PLAN  
 
12.1 The Committee RESOLVED to note the forward plan 
 
 

13 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT AND STRATEGIC PLAN 2015- 
2016  

 

13.1 The independent Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board(SAB) presented the annual 
report, production of which is now a statutory requirement as part of the changes to adult 
safeguarding introduced by the Care Act. He noted that the increase in safeguarding alerts over 



 
 
 

 

the past year primarily relates to the new categories of domestic violence, self-neglect and 
modern slavery. There has also been an increase in alerts received from the police and 
homecare providers following awareness raising activities with these sectors. The following 
three areas of work were particularly highlighted: 

 Safeguarding Adult Reviews (SAR) – these reviews are now a statutory requirement 
for relevant cases, of which there were none in 2015/16 and one so far in the current 
year. In 2015/16 one multi-agency review was undertaken for a case which was outside 
the criteria for a full SAR. The review identified the need for a specific strategy around 
domestic violence for older people and the need for better data collection and staff 
training on this issue. 

 Clients and carers safeguarding advisory network: this group, chaired by 
Healthwatch, has been very active in challenging the board from a carer and client 
perspective.  

 Training sub-group: this group has extended its original remit to include delivery of 
training on modern slavery, self-neglect, and coercion and control. 

13.2 The following points were made by the SAB Chair in response to the Committee’s 
questions: 

 The Board’s effectiveness is monitored through annual review of the business plan 
(which includes performance measures and evidence) and accountability is through 
reports to Lead Member, Health and Wellbeing Board and the Scrutiny Committee. In 
addition, there is a desire to increase the involvement of clients and carers in order to 
better see impact in terms of improved outcomes. 

 The increase in domestic violence alerts appears to be due to a combination of 
increased reporting and increased incidence. The key outcomes are increased 
safety/protection and education.  

 The Board is aware of an increase in homelessness and street sleeping and will keep 
this issue on the agenda. The Director of Adult Social Care and Health assured the 
Committee that the SAB works in conjunction with other agencies e.g. community safety, 
to ensure there are no gaps, but equally no duplication, and to ensure that 
responsibilities are clear. 

 The effectiveness of safeguarding plans is monitored by a sub-group which reviews and 
oversees any single agency audit, identifying gaps and good practice. A plan for multi-
agency audits is also being developed, building on the focus to date on Care Act 
compliance. The first year’s data suggests reduction in risk has improved, outcomes 
were met in 99% of cases and advocacy take-up is good. The Director added that the 
Adult Social Care outcomes framework includes statistical reporting but for an overview 
of quality this needs to be looked at alongside analysis of specific cases, such as 
through multi-agency reviews. 

 The work of the Board is funded from contributions from local authorities, police, NHS 
Clinical Commissioning Groups and East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust. The SAB 
Chair’s view was that this has been sufficient to deliver work to date but that resources 
will be stretched by the current SAR and any additional reviews would be very 
challenging to resource. Work is underway across East Sussex and Brighton and Hove 
with a view to securing additional resources from other health bodies and 
district/borough councils, particularly now that SAB work is on a statutory footing and 
there is an increase in referrals.  

 The threshold between quality of care concerns and safeguarding is challenging at 
national level and links to the role of the Care Quality Commission, since a quality 
concern can trigger the three key safeguarding tests for those individuals who are 
affected by it. The Board is continuing to work on developing a pathway which allows the 
quality management work to go on whilst also flagging safeguarding concerns. The 



 
 
 

 

Director explained that there may be a level of duplication as it is preferable to record 
safeguarding concerns if there is any doubt so as not to miss cases, but this risks both 
undue use of resources and potential communication issues. This issue will have greater 
impact as social care integrates further with healthcare and NHS quality systems are 
factored in.  

13.3 The committee RESOLVED to: 

1) request a further report in September 2017 

2) support the ongoing efforts to engage with other partners in relation to the resourcing of 
the Board’s work, particularly given the increase in referrals. 

 

14 UPDATE ON THE IMPACT OF THE 2016/17 SUPPORTING PEOPLE AND 
COMMISSIONING GRANTS PROSPECTUS SAVINGS  

 

14.1 The Director of Adult Social Care and Health introduced the report, noting that 

implementation of agreed 2016/17 savings was at a relatively early stage, particularly in relation 

to Supporting People. The following points were highlighted: 

 The department has worked closely with providers with regard to managing the 

reductions and signposting to other services. 

 The Home Works service has seen an increase in demand, partly related to reductions 

in other services, although this is a small element of the overall increase. The 

department, in conjunction with partners including district and borough councils, will 

need to continue to look at prioritising the Home Works caseload. 

 Deployment of the Adult Social Care levy afforded a level of protection to carers’ 

services commissioned via the commissioning grants prospectus. 

14.2 The following points were made in response to questions from the committee: 

 The use of volunteers is built into the commissioning model which is based on 

supporting infrastructure but with an expectation of building community capacity. The 

effectiveness and sustainability of this approach does need to be considered, but if 

issues are identified the aim would be to increase the effectiveness of the volunteer 

model, rather than replacing volunteers with staff, due to financial constraints. This 

approach links to the community resilience work which the department is supporting in 

conjunction with integrated community teams. 

 The number of referrals to Home Works has increased due to an increase in need for 

the service. Referral pathways from other services are clear but the department will need 

to discuss with districts and boroughs how best to direct the available resources, which 

is likely to be on the basis of an assessment of vulnerability. This work will be led by the 

Housing and Health Sub-Group. 

 The Director confirmed that the department would continue to work with districts and 

boroughs on the housing support agenda to collectively identify pressures and prioritise 

resources. It is understood that there is a risk of needs escalating if they are not 

addressed and an imperative to minimise this risk. 

 In East Sussex there is a mixed level of need amongst clients in Extra Care Housing. 

Their eligibility for personal care is assessed on the same basis as anyone else. Those 

with higher level needs are usually in receipt of an Adult Social Care package. 



 
 
 

 

 There is no evidence to date of increased length of stay in refuges as a result of 

reductions in housing support. Refuges are part of a wider network of intervention and 

they focus on providing a place of safety. 

14.3 The Director confirmed that the impact of savings would continue to be monitored 

throughout the year. 

14.4 The Committee RESOLVED to request a further update in March 2017. 

 

15 RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES (RPPR)  

 

15.1 The Director of Adult Social Care and Health highlighted the following points in his 

introduction: 

 The 2015/16 overspend of £6m was funded from the Better Care Fund, but it remains as 

an ongoing pressure, plus an additional £2.5m in 2016/17. The department is entering 

into discussions with NHS partners regarding mitigation of this pressure and aims to 

identify mitigations at an earlier point this year than last year. 

 There are very significant decisions to make in the coming months regarding the 

introduction of an Accountable Care Model which is the key approach being taken to 

achieving longer tem financial sustainability across health and social care.  

15.2 The following points were made in response to the committee’s questions: 

 There would be a gap of more than £100m across health and social care with no change 

to the way services are commissioned and delivered. Although it is not automatic that 

the Accountable Care Model makes savings, it is the best available approach to 

achieving the objectives of prevention, earlier intervention and reducing the need for 

acute care. The joint strategic investment plan for a combined £860m budget will also 

assist in making better use of resources.  

 The RPPR process for Adult Social Care has added complexity due to the different 

approaches being taken in the East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) area (Hastings and 

Rother, and Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford) and the High Weald Lewes Havens 

area:  

o In 2017/18 the ESBT area will pool budgets of c£860m across health and social 

care and look at how to address all underlying deficits across the local health 

economy. The larger pooled budget enables more strategic decisions to be taken 

in line with our objectives. Areas of search for savings in this area will focus on 

cost avoidance, i.e. reducing demand through things such as changes to the 

urgent care system.  

o There is not yet agreement to pool budgets in the High Weald Lewes Havens 

area meaning that the ASC budget for this part of the county will need to be 

looked at separately. This will necessitate a different approach to addressing the 

savings requirement. 

 The Adult Social Care levy was introduced by government for 3 years and it is built into 

the overall modelling. 

 The main impact of the Sussex and East Surrey Sustainability and Transformation Plan 

(STP) is likely to be from the ‘central Sussex corridor’ element which particularly affects 



 
 
 

 

the High Weald Lewes Havens area. The committee will be updated on any likely impact 

on Adult Social Care. 

15.3 The committee RESOLVED: 

1) to note that financial information will be cut into the ESBT and High Weald Lewes 

Havens geographies and to have a continued focus on the ESBT and Connecting 4 You 

programmes via the joint Scrutiny Boards. 

2) To establish an RPPR Board, comprising all available Members of the committee, to 

meet in December 2016 to consider the developing portfolio plans and savings 

proposals as they emerge in December and to submit scrutiny’s final comments on them 

to Cabinet in January 2017. 

 

16 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  

 

16.1 The committee considered its future work programme. 

16.2 The committee RESOLVED to: 

1) add an update report on Health and Social Care Connect (HSCC) in March 2017 to 
cover both the future direction of HSCC and performance to date. 

2) note the need to consider future scrutiny arrangements following the conclusion of the 
East Sussex Better Together programme in 2017 and the proposed move towards an 
Accountable Care Model. 

3) To add mental health and housing (in terms of pathways and demand) to the list of 
potential future scrutiny topics. 

 

 

The meeting ended at 12.15 pm. 

 
 
 
Councillor Angharad Davies 
Chair 
 


